

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALBERT SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

FRED W. PHELPS, SR., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS
OF FIRST AMENDMENT LAW IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT PHELPS**

—◆—
CHRISTINA WELLS
*Enoch H. Crowder
Professor of Law*
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW
321 Hulston Hall
Columbia, Missouri 65211

CHARLES F. SMITH
Counsel of Record
SLONE ISSELHARD
JESSICA FROGGE
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
155 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606-1720
(312) 407-0516
charles.smith@skadden.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Scholars of First Amendment Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The First Amendment Prohibits Regulation of Speech Based Solely on Its Offensive Message	5
II. Peaceful Funeral Protests Held in Public Do Not Create a Captive Audience Without an Unavoidable Physical or Aural Intrusion	8
III. External Indicia of Harm Are Needed Before Compromising Free Speech Protections to Allow Tort Liability	19
IV. Carving Out Special Protection for Funerals Contradicts Free Speech Principles	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska v. Carpenter</i> , 171 P.3d 41 (Alaska 2007).....	27
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	5, 6, 10, 17
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	22
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	20, 21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	6, 35, 36
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	6, 10, 12, 17
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	18, 19
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	9, 12
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	6, 18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	8, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	24, 30
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	21, 26, 30, 34
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	20
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	3, 20, 21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	3, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	28
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	3
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milkovich v. Loraine Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	28, 30
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	20
<i>McQueary v. Stumbo</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 975 (E.D. Ky. 2006).....	10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	20, 29, 34
<i>Olmer v. City of Lincoln</i> , 192 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Pemberton v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 502 A.2d 1101 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1986).....	23
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 509 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2865 (2009) (No. 08-1244)	4, 11, 33
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	31
<i>Pospicil v. Buying Office, Inc.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Ga. 1999).....	25
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	27
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep’t</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	14
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	8, 10, 11, 15
<i>Schulman v. Group W Productions, Inc.</i> , 955 P.2d 469 (Cal. 1998)	24, 25
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	32
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009).....	4, 7, 13
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	6
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	5, 6, 18, 21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6, 17, 25, 32
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	26
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	20
<i>Van Duyn v. Smith</i> , 527 N.E.2d 1005 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988)	27
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	20, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	20
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	3, 20
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	33
 STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 2413	4
38 U.S.C. § 2413(a)(2)(A)(ii)	3
 OTHER	
Monica Davey, <i>In Iowa, Other Issues Crowd Out Gay Marriage</i> , N.Y. Times, June 8, 2010	7
Maura Dolan, <i>Bid to Ban Gay Marriage Will Stay on Ballot, California Supreme Court Rules</i> , L.A. Times, July 17, 2008	7
Daniel Farber, <i>The Categorical Approach to Protecting Speech in American Constitutional Law</i> , 84 Ind. L.J. 917 (2009).....	20
Christopher Hitchens, <i>Bring the Pope to Justice</i> , Newsweek, Apr. 23, 2010	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Legislative Hearing on H.R. 23, H.R. 601, H.R. 2188, H.R. 2963, H.R. 4843, H.R. 5037, and H.R. 5038 Before the Subcommittee on Disability Assistance & Memorial Affairs of the H. Comm. On Veteran’s Affairs, 109th Cong. 96-98 (2006) (statement of John C. Metzler, Superintendent, Arlington National Cemetery).....	34
1 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>Rights of Publicity & Privacy</i> § 5:89 (2d ed. 2010).....	25, 31
Charles McLean & P.W. Singer, <i>Don’t Ask. Tell. Why the Military Should Soldier on with Repealing “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell”</i> , Newsweek, June 4, 2010	7
Peter Moskos, “ <i>Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell</i> ”: Farewell to my father’s idea, Wash. Post, June 4, 2010.....	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652(b) cmt. b (1977).....	24, 25, 31
Rod Nordland, <i>12 NATO Soldiers, 7 From U.S., are Killed in Afghanistan</i> , N.Y. Times, June 8, 2010	7
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Concept of Public Discourse: Outrageous Opinion, Democratic Deliberation, & Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 603 (1990)	18, 33
Christina E. Wells, <i>Privacy & Funeral Protests</i> , 87 N.C. L. Rev. 151 (2008)	3, 4, 9
